IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO Judge Raymond P. Moore

Civil Action No. 20-cv-01057-RM-SKC

Consolidated for Pretrial:

20-cv-01158-RM-SKC

20-cv-01175-RM-SKC

20-cv-01186-RM-SKC

20-cv-01254-RM-SKC

20-cv-01347-RM-SKC

20-cv-01520-RM-SKC

20-cv-01583-RM-SKC

20-cv-01691-RM-SKC

20-cv-01699-RM-SKC

ROBERT STEPHEN KRAMER, Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY, and IKON PASS INC.,

Defendants.

ORDER

This matter is before the Court on the unopposed Joint Motion to Consolidate (ECF No. 61) filed by the parties in Civil Action No. 20-cv-02021-RM, *Christiansen v. Alterra Mountain Co.* (the "*Christiansen* Action"), seeking to consolidate the *Christiansen* Action with the above-captioned consolidated action. For the reasons stated in its Order of May 18, 2020 (ECF No. 23), the Court finds consolidating the *Christiansen* Action with this action for pretrial proceedings is warranted. Accordingly, it is **ORDERED**

(1) That the Joint Motion to Consolidate (ECF No. 61) is GRANTED;

- (2) That *Christiansen v. Alterra Mountain Co.*, 20-cv-02021-RM, is hereby consolidated with 20-cv-01057-RM-SKC for pretrial proceedings;
- (3) That all papers in this consolidated action shall be filed in the lowest case number, No. 20-cv-01057-RM-SKC; and
- (4) That this Order shall also be filed in Civil Action No. 20-cv-02021-RM. DATED this 16th day of July, 2020.

BY THE COURT:

RAYMOND P. MOORE United States District Judge